
 
Mission Statement:  To encourage sound economic and community improvement that enhances the overall quality of 

life in Post Falls by:  providing and improving infrastructure, attracting jobs, and enhancing citizen safety and health. 

 

 

 
1. Call to Order, Commissioner Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance 

 
2. Ceremonies, Appointments and Announcements 

 
3. Conflict Disclosure 

 
4. Consent Calendar   ACTION ITEMS 

a. City/UR Joint Workshop Minutes, November 18, 2025 
b. Commission Minutes, November 20, 2025 
c. Finance & Policy Committee Minutes, November 20, 2025 
d. Payables   
e. Bank Activity Report 
f. Financial Reports  

 
5. Committee Updates 

a. Finance and Policy – Crosby 
b. District Review - Fleischman 
c. Communications, Property & Personnel - Clemensen 

 
6. Citizen Comments 

This section of the agenda is reserved for citizens wishing to address the Commission regarding an Agency 
related issue.  Comments related to future public hearings should be held for that public hearing.  Persons 
wishing to speak will have 5 minutes. 
 

7. Unfinished Business 
a. Project Update – Prairie Shopping Center, Jerry Dicker (PF Technology District)  
b. Agency Policy #7 – Addendum #3 Revision  ACTION 
c. Agency Policy #15 – Revision  ACTION 
d. Agency Policy #16 – Revision  ACTION 
e. 209 E 2ND LLC Project (Downtown District)  ACTION 

8. New Business 
 

9. Staff Report and Updates 
 

10. Commissioner Comments 
 

11. Chairman Comments 
 

12. Adjournment 

 

 

 

Requests for accommodation of special needs to participate in the meeting should be addressed to the Office of  

the Executive Director, 201 E. 4th Avenue, Post Falls, Idaho 83854, or call (208) 777-8151. 

 

Post Falls Urban Renewal Agency 
December 18, 2025 Meeting 
9:00 am, Post Falls City Hall 

tel:%28208%29%20777-8151


POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL 

Workshop Minutes (City Council and Urban Renewal Commission) 

 

November 18, 2025 – City Hall – 2nd Floor Meeting Room 

 

CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL 
 

Mayor Ron Jacoboson called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.  All City Council members 

were present. All Urban Renewal Commissioners were present. Also present were Shelly 

Enderud, Warren Wilson, Joseph Johns, Pete Bredeson, Field Harrington, Robert Seale, 

Shannon Howard and Jason Faulkner.  

 

CONFLICT DISCLOSURE  
 

None 

 

Proposal for New Urban Renewal District – East Seltice Way vicinity. Bob Seale provided a 

presentation on the potential of establishing a new urban renewal district along the East 

Seltice corridor between the Hwy41/I-90 interchange and as far east as Huetter. There is 

potential in the area for development of underutilized properties, enhancing and improving 

transportation routes, stimulating related commercial developments, providing for 

additional commercial or recreational facilities for residents and visitors, and expanding the 

tax base within the district to allow the property owners to enjoy lower levy rates in the 

future. Frontage improvements along the corridor are inconsistent and missing entirely in 

some places.  

 

Three potential district boundary scenarios were included. The first option contained 

approximately 151 acres comprised of 104 parcels with a current assessed value of $74.3M, 

all within city limits. The second option extended eastward to contain approximately 198 

acres comprised of 167 parcels with a current assessed value of $90.6M, and would provide 

for more wastewater and sewer options, including a major lift station. The third option, an 

unlikely alternative, also expanded southward to contain approximately 313 acres 

comprised of 209 parcels with a current assessed value of $115.4M. Seale indicated that 

legislative changes now allow Fire, EMS and even the Highway District to opt out resulting in 

a potential loss of approximately 26% of increment revenue to a newly formed district.  

 

Recent development proposals of commercial parcels along East Seltice Way have been 

impacted by required frontage improvements. The city’s Wastewater Master Plan calls for a 
lift station and additional sewer/water infrastructure in the vicinity to address anticipated 

community needs. These needs could benefit from the establishment of an urban renewal 

district. The ensuing discussion by Councilors, Commissioners, and staff members was 

largely supportive of moving forward with a new district while addressing community 

concerns arising from the development, or lack thereof, in the existing urban renewal 

districts.  

 

Consensus of the City Council members was that a new District made sense and this was the 

most realistic portion of the city to create that District. City staff will work on a plan to close 

the Pleasant View Urban Renewal District and bring the plan back to the Council for 

consideration at a future date. Community Development Director Robert Seale will work to 



clearly identify a district boundary, city projects in the area and the annexation activity that 

is needed to move forward.  

 

Mayor Jacobson adjourned the workshop at 5:48 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

             

Joseph Johns, Executive Director  Jamé Davis, Chairman 



POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL MINUTES 

November 20, 2025 

 

CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Chairman Jamè Davis called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.  Executive Director Joseph Johns called the 
roll.  Present, in addition to Davis were Commissioners Melissa Hjeltness, Len Crosby, Pat Leffel and Christi 
Fleischman, Eric Clemensen and Collin Coles. Counselor Pete Bredeson was also present. Davis led the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CEREMONIES, APPOINTMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None 
 
CONFLICT DISCLOSURE 

None 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

Johns introduced the Consent Calendar.  Item A in the Consent Calendar is the Commission Minutes, 
September 18, 2025. 
 
Item B is the District Review Committee Minutes, September 30, 2025. 
 
Item C is the Commission Workshop Minutes, October 2, 2025. 
 
Item D is the Commission Workshop Minutes, November 4, 2025. 
 
Item E is the payables for this month totaling $11,241.27. 
 
Item F is the Bank Activity Report which shows total funds in all accounts of $4,420,152.34 and accrued 
interest for the month of $10,912.03. 
 
Item G is the financial reports as of October 31, 2025. 
 
Item H is the record of October payables and interest for ratification purposes.  
 
Approval of the consent calendar will authorize a transfer of $11,241.27 to the First Interstate Checking 
Account for the monthly payables and $10,912.03 accrued interest to the General Fund. 
 
Chairman Jamè Davis asked for a motion to approve the Consent Calendar as presented. Coles made the 
motion, seconded by Crosby. Roll Call Vote: Leffel - Aye; Hjeltness – Aye; Clemensen – Aye; Fleischman – 
Aye; Coles – Aye; Crosby – Aye; Davis – Aye. Motion carried. 
 
COMMITTEE UPDATES 

Finance & Policy – Crosby – The committee reviewed the financials for last month and the prior month. Will 
be meeting after the commission meeting to go over some policy issues.  
 
District Review – Fleischman – The committee met on September 30th. Guests from the Kootenai Health and 
Lakeside Capital Project presented information on their upcoming project. Received updates on A&A’s second 
reimbursement request and the T.W. Clark (209 E 2nd Ave) Project.  



 
Communication, Property and Personnel – Coles – Nothing to report.  
 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 

None 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

RESOLUTION 2025-08 – Amendment of the Post Falls Technology District Plan. The Resolution was 
drafted by Counselor Bredeson and Director Johns as a result of the Commission’s October 2, 2025 
Workshop. North Idaho Healthcare Holdings, LLC presented two requests at the workshop, the first 
being to engage in an Owner Participation Agreement for project costs already identified in the District 
Plan, and the second being to amend the District Plan to include additional estimated project costs 
associated with the development of the Prairie Medical Campus and its supporting public infrastructure 
needs according to the City’s Master Transportation and Sewer Plans. The Commission approved 
moving forward with the Owner Participation Agreement and for putting together a presentation for the 
City Council on the District Plan amendments which is the basis for the Resolution. Exhibit A to the 
Resolution is the engineers estimates of project costs for the additional public infrastructure. Exhibit B 
to the Resolution is a Revised Appendix A – Project Costs, intended for compilation into the District 
Plan. The Resolution, including exhibits, has been reviewed by City staff and legal counsel, and is 
currently scheduled for consideration by the Post Falls City Council at their December 16th meeting. 
Crosby asked if the OPA for the first request was completed. Johns answered the OPA has been fully 
executed, recorded, and distributed to the participants.  
 
Davis voiced that the agenda item was not identified as an action item. Davis asked Bredeson if that 
was a requirement since the resolution must to be forwarded to the City Council for their upcoming 
meeting. Bredeson confirmed and advised the agenda be amended to make the item actionable. He 
stated the given timeline could be considered an emergency. Davis asked for a motion to amend the 
agenda. Clemensen made the motion, seconded by Coles. Roll Call Vote: Crosby – Aye; Leffel – Aye; 
Hjeltness – Aye; Davis – Aye; Clemensen – Aye; Fleischman – Aye; Coles – Aye. Motion carried. 
 
Davis asked for any further discussion on the agenda item, now an action item. Crosby asked if the 
amendment simply incorporates the project items associated with the new OPA into the plan. Johns 
answered that the amendment is for project items associated with projects already in the district plan, 
an expansion of those projects. Crosby asked if it is consistent with the items already in the district plan 
approved by the City Council and Planning Commission. Johns confirmed that it is. Crosby moved that 
the resolution be approved, seconded by Clemensen. Roll Call Vote: Clemensen – Aye; Fleischman – 
Aye; Crosby -Aye; Hjeltness – Aye; Coles – Aye; Leffel – Aye; Davis – Aye. Motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

None 
 
STAFF REPORT 

The Agency’s auditor is scheduled to be in the office Monday, December 15th to complete their FY25 Audit 
fieldwork. The Agency has received a certificate of compliance for this year’s submittal to the State 
Controller’s Office as part of the Local Government Registry/Audit process as required by Idaho Code 50-
2006(5)(c). The annual Central Registry Information Submittal to the Idaho State Tax Commission, required 
on or before December 1st of each year, was completed on November 18th and acknowledged as received by 
STC that same day.  



 

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

None. 
 
CHAIRMAN COMMENT 

Davis wished everyone a Happy Thanksgiving and safe travels if traveling. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

Davis adjourned the meeting at 9:13 am. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
              
Joseph Johns, Executive Director   Jamé Davis, Chairman 



POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL 
Finance & Policy Committee 
 
November 20, 2025 – Post Falls Chamber Building – Conference Room 
 
CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL  
Chairman Len Crosby called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.  Present in addition to Crosby were 
Commissioners Christi Fleischman, Eric Clemensen and Executive Director Joseph Johns.  
 
CONFLICT DISCLOSURE 
None 
 
CITIZEN COMMENT 
None 
 
FY25 EOY Budget Summary & Audit Update. Johns reported on FY25 budget performance. There was 
$26,454.35 of remaining budget authority (17.8%), largely attributable to Engineering Services and 
Legal Fees, out of $148,985.88 budgeted for Agency Operating Expenses. Crosby asked about the 
Computer Software and Telephone/Telecommunications budget lines being over their respective 
budgeted amounts. Johns answered the actual expenses for agency’s bookkeeping software were 
higher than anticipated due to the inability to migrate the tasks to a lower cost online version of the 
same software. The online version cannot accommodate government related retirement plans like 
PERSI (457-B plans). An additional $600 in telephone/telecom expenses were the result of annual 
internet service provider charges not previously incurred as part of the Chamber of Commerce building 
network. Fleischman voiced concern about the need to address aging office/tech equipment in future 
budgets. The FY2025 Audit process has begun with Johns providing all the documentation requested to 
date. The audit is expected to be completed in January with the final report presented to the 
Commission in February. 

District Fund Balances. Johns provided a brief review of each districts fund balance as of October 31, 
2025. Pleasant View District continues to have an overall deficit balance due to unpaid annual 
Administrative Fees. Downtown District has a $4,506.88 balance. The Downtown District MPP fund has 
a balance of $136,394.99. The PF Technology District fund has a balance of $2,933,249.45.  

Proponent/Participant Reimbursement Updates. A&A Construction’s second request for reimbursement 
in the Downtown District is in its final stage of review with the agency’s consulting engineers. The 
Eagles request for reimbursement, also in the Downtown URD, is in process with the consulting 
engineers. The Beyond Green Inc. request for reimbursement of approximately $6 Million in the PF 
Technology District has undergone an initial review by Executive Director Johns. A copy of the 
documentation review notes is in the meeting packet. These notes were provided to BGI’s 
representatives for them to address before the reimbursement request can move forward in the 
process. The committee instructed Johns to track the time required to address the noted issues going 
forward. Crosby recommended billing the district/proponent for the agency’s labor expense resolving 
the noted issues as they appear to be excessive.  

Agency’s Sustainability Projection – Discussion. The agency’s estimated operating revenues and 
expenses projected through FY2041 were presented and discussed. Projected revenues were based on 
Admin. Fees (2 active districts; $25K/district) and interest earned on LGIP account balances. Projected 
costs were developed using either a 3% or 5% annual increase on budgeted expense lines. Overall, the 
General Fund is expected to provide for the agency’s operation through 2041, with minor adjustments 
deemed necessary during future annual budget processes.   



Agency Policy Revision Discussion and Proposals. Counselor Bredeson’s revisions to Policy #7 allowing 
for reimbursement of costs associated with the City Center Parking and Street Plan, as required for 
residential projects in the Downtown District, were reviewed. The Committee directed Johns make one 
additional revision addressing the inclusion of the various City plans (Master Plan, Amended Master 
Plan, Parking & Street Plan) within the Downtown URD Plan. Proposed revisions to Policy #15 were 
reviewed. The committee recommended increasing the existing Plan Fee to $25,000. The word 
“expanded” was changed to “modified” to better align with language in code. The addition of a Plan 
Amendment Fee section, as proposed by Counselor Bredeson, was reviewed and recommended to 
move forward with $7,500 as the fee amount. Lastly, a proposed revision to Policy #16 removing a 
paragraph justifying prior policy changes, and not directly relevant to the policy itself, was reviewed 
and recommended to move forward. Johns will make the committee’s recommended changes and 
submit them back to the committee members via email for their final review. Crosby asked Johns about 
considerations for the recovery of annual Administrative Fee expenses when districts do not have 
sufficient tax increment remittances and are subsequently closed. Committee discussion concluded any 
such agency receivables would be best recovered via Admin. Fee adjustments determined during the 
budget setting process.  

ADJOURNMENT 

Chairman Crosby asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Clemensen made the 
motion, seconded by Fleischman. All in favor by voice vote. Meeting adjourned at 11:07 a.m.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

              
Joseph Johns, Executive Director    Len Crosby, Chairman 

















POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

THIRD ADDENDUM TO URA POLICY NUMBER 07 

Subject:  Amendment of Third Addendum to URA Policy # 07 

Effective Date:  December 18, 2025 

Issued by:  Finance Committee 

Policy:  Addendum to Policy #07 regarding Reimbursement from Tax Increment for Urban Renewal 

Districts created after January 1, 2021 

Background: Tax Increment received by the Agency for each of the Urban Renewal Districts is disbursed 

in February and August of each year for project cost reimbursement pursuant to a Commission-

approved Owner Participation Agreement and a Commission-approved Order of Approval. The purpose 

of Section A of this Addendum is to provide the Agency with flexibility regarding the reimbursement of 

City and Commission approved public improvements set forth in an approved Urban Renewal Plan for 

mixed use or residential infill developments located within the Downtown District. The purpose of 

Section B of this Addendum is to provide the Agency with flexibility regarding the reimbursement of City 

and Commission approved public improvements set forth in an approved Urban Renewal Plan for the 

development of projects related to Workforce Housing. This Policy Addendum shall apply to Urban 

Renewal Districts created after January 1, 2021. 

For Commission approved public improvements constructed within an approved Urban Renewal District 

located within the City of Post Falls the Commission may approve the following reimbursement amounts 

for completed, approved and dedicated public improvements: 

A. Mixed-Use (commercial, retail and residential) or Residential Development: Up to 100% of 

Commission approved and/or City-required on and off-site public improvements included in the 

Urban Renewal Plan, and in accordance with the City-approved plans contained therein, for the 

Downtown District including major streets, sidewalks, major utility lines (sewer, water, waste 

water, gas, electric, broadband and related), public park areas, street trees and street 

landscaping, street lighting, on street parking required to service the residential, commercial or 

retail portions of the development, required traffic controls (including City or Idaho 

Transportation Department required traffic signals and round-abouts specified in the approved 

Urban Renewal Plan), major development signage (not specific tenant signage) and 

improvements designed to provide tenants with pedestrian, bike or related inter-project modes 

of transportation. 

 

B. Workforce Housing: Up to 100% of on and off-site public improvements within an approved 

Urban Renewal District which are required for the construction of a Commission-approved 

workforce housing development. Workforce Housing is defined as housing which is affordable 

by families earning between 80 and 120 percent of the Area Median Income for Kootenai 

County, as established annually by the Department of Housing and Urban Development. 

Proponents seeking reimbursement for public improvements associated with the development 

of Workforce Housing must provide evidence that the rental or sale rates of the residential units 

being developed within an approved Urban Renewal District meet the affordability criteria.  For 

rental units, the Proponent must provide evidence of a regulatory agreement or other 

contractual agreement designed to retain the affordability of the rental units. 



 

C. Site Remediation:  Up to 100% of the direct costs associated with remediation of an 

environmentally impacted site for development of commercial or industrial properties, if such 

remediation is set forth in the approved Urban Renewal Plan for the district in which the 

development will be constructed. 

Approved by the Post Falls Urban Renewal Agency Board of Commissioners: 

 

POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

An Idaho Urban Renewal Agency 

 

 

By:  ________________________________________, Chair                   Date:  _________________ 

           Jamè Davis, Chairperson 





Policy #15 

 

POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

Plan & Administrative Fee Establishment 

 

Subject:   Plan and Administrative Fee Establishment 

 

Effective Date: December 18, 2025 

 
Issued by:   Finance Committee 
 
Purpose: To establish a set Plan Fee, Plan Amendment Fee, Annual Administrative Fee 

and a Subdivision & Transfer Fee for an Urban Renewal District. 
 

Policy:   Plan and Administrative Fees for URD’s 
 
Background: In September 2004, the Commission adopted a policy implementing the 

principal of “self sufficient funding” by establishing a requirement that each 
new Renewal District must provide and generate sufficient income, either 

from tax increment payments or from direct payments by the funding 

proponent in advance of the receipt of tax increment payments (or both) to 

pay the costs of the general administrative support services provided 

annually by the  Agency to the District and such City services as may be 

required to establish and maintain the District.  The policy was revised in 

April 2005 to include costs associated with the establishment of the District, 

and was revised again in July 2006 to include Subdivision and Transfer Fees.  

 

POLICY:            A.  PLAN FEE  The Agency has established a fee known as the “Plan Fee” for 
the creation or modification of each new Urban Renewal District.  The Plan 

Fee is $25,000 and is to be paid by the proponent of a new or modified 

District to reimburse the Agency for the services provided by the Agency 

and, through the Agency, by the City in the creation or modification of an 

Urban Renewal District.  This fee may be changed at any time by the Agency 

to more closely reflect the Agency’s actual cost associated with the 
establishment of a District.   

 

 The Plan Fee enables the Agency to provide “Initial Services” to the 
proponent as delineated in Agency Policy 1.  The Plan Fee is to be paid by 

the proponent at the initiation of a new Renewal District or the modification 

of an existing Renewal District, and is reimbursable from Tax Increment 

funds. 

 

 Proponents of Renewal Districts requiring a greater level of Agency services 

shall, at the discretion of the Agency, be billed for such services on a 

monthly basis, based on the Agency’s direct costs (legal, engineering, 
architecture, City services and reviews, and similar services) and the 

additional administrative time required of the staff of the Agency.  



  Policy #15 

Proponents shall reimburse the Agency for its costs and expenses associated 

with the provision of such additional services within 30 days of receipt of 

such billing. 

 

   B.  PLAN AMENDMENT FEE  Also in furtherance of the principal of each  

   Renewal District being self-funding, as established by the Agency, a “Plan 
   Amendment Fee” shall be billed in the event that proposed changes to a  

   District result in a plan amendment. The Plan Amendment Fee is $7,500  

   and is to be paid by the proponent/participant initiating such district plan  

   changes to reimburse the Agency for the services provided by the Agency 

   and, through the Agency, by the City and/or contracted service providers in 

   the revision of the plan. This fee may be changed at any time by the Agency 

   to more closely reflect the Agency’s actual costs associated with the revision 
   of a district plan. 

 

 The Plan Amendment Fee shall be paid by the proponent/participant at the 

conclusion of the Agency’s plan amendment process and before the 

amendment is forwarded to the City for consideration as billed by the 

Agency. Proponents/participants shall reimburse the Agency for its costs and 

expenses associated with the provision of services within 30 days of receipt 

of such billing. Alternatively, Plan Amendment Fees may be treated as a 

receivable expense by the Agency eligible for payment from Tax Increment 

Funds.  

 

  C.  ADMINISTRATIVE FEE  Also in furtherance of the principal of each 

 Renewal District being self-funding, as established by the Agency, each 

 Renewal District shall be billed a proportionate “Annual Administrative Fee” 
 representing that District’s proportionate share of the annual operating 
 expenses of the Agency in administering each of the existing Urban Renewal 

 Districts or sub-districts.  The amount of the administrative fee charged to 

 each district or sub-district shall be established annually by the Agency 

 based on the Executive Director’s projection of services required for the 
 administration of each Renewal District as part of the Annual Budget 

 Process.  

 

 The Administrative Fee enables the Agency to provide “Initial Services” to 
the proponent as delineated in Agency Policy 1.  Payment of the Agency’s 
Annual Administrative Service fee is eligible for reimbursement from Tax 

Increment funds. The Commission reserves the right to adjust this fee going 

forward to ensure that the Agency has sufficient revenues to fully offset its 

annual operating costs. 

 
The Administrative Fee shall be paid in August from the tax increment funds 
received by the Agency for each Renewal District.  For Renewal Districts that 
do not have tax increment funds available, the proponent of the District shall 
be responsible for the payment of the Annual Administrative Fee.  



  Policy #15 

Administrative fees shall be treated as a cost that is eligible to be 
reimbursed from tax increment funds received in the future.   
 
C.  SUBDIVISION & TRANSFER FEE.  The Agency may assess a Subdivision 
& Transfer Fee when an existing Urban Renewal District's ownership, in 
whole or in part changes during the Plan's life. This Subdivision & Transfer 
fee will be an amount calculated to cover the cost of Agency staff time and 
legal fees as determined by the Commission, and will be paid by a 
subsequent proponent, who purchases a portion of the District.  The 
Subdivision & Transfer Fee is meant to reimburse the Agency for services 
provided by the Agency and, through the Agency, to ensure that all past, 
present and future parties share in the responsibilities, requirements and 
benefits proportionate to their infrastructure improvements within the 
district.  
 

Prior Policy Reference:  This policy is combined with previous Policy #4 dated September 2004, 
Policy #10 dated April 2005 and Policy #19 dated July 2006 that were in memorandum format. 
 
 
Approved by the Post Falls Urban Renewal Agency Board of Commissioners:   
 
POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
An Idaho Urban Renewal Agency 
 
 
By:__________________________________________________________, Chair 
 
Approved this ________________day of ____________________________, 20______      



Policy # 16 

 
POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

 
Allocation of Administrative and Legal Costs 

 
 
Subject:      Allocation of Tax Increment to reimburse the Agency for Administrative and 
      Extraordinary Legal Costs associated with the planning, review and operation of 
      each of the Commission’s approved Urban Renewal Districts or Sub Districts. 
 
Effective Date:    December 18, 2025 
 
Issued by:      Finance Committee 
 
Purpose: To amend Policy Number 16, initially approved in 2010 and amended in 2011, 

2012 and 2020, to provide for the appropriate allocation of District-specific tax 
increment funds to reimburse the Agency for its administrative and legal costs 
associated with the planning, approval and administration of current and future 
Urban Renewal Districts or sub-Districts, and to continue the Agency’s policy of 
providing for the allocation of tax-increment to reimburse the Agency for 
extraordinary legal, engineering or administrative expenses associated with a 
specific Urban Renewal District. 

 
Background:    In the preparation of the annual operating budget, the Agency estimates 

costs associated with administering existing Districts and sub-Districts, and 
determines an appropriate administrative fee to cover those expenses.  Normal 
and reasonable administrative and legal costs associated with the administration 
of the existing Districts and sub-Districts are included in that fee, which is 
assessed in August to each of the Agency’s existing Urban Renewal Districts and 
sub-Districts.   
 
The Commission has also established, within Policy 16, a mechanism for allowing 
the Agency to recover extraordinary or unforeseen administrative or legal 
expenses which might arise in the course of its administration of an existing 
District or sub-District.  Extraordinary legal expenses are, by their nature, 
unknown and unanticipated, however examples of those expenses could include: 
 
• legal expenses associated with the sale or assignment of property within a 

District or sub-District to one or more parties who agree to assume the 
Proponent’s right to reimbursement or other rights or responsibilities; 

• the subdivision of an existing District or sub-District; 
• the negotiation of agreements associated with the sharing of costs between 

multiple Proponents; and,  
• disputes requiring legal representation or legal and engineering review costs 

beyond those typically incurred in the administration of an Urban Renewal 
District or sub-District. 

 
Policy: The Commission provides for the normal administrative, engineering, review and 

legal costs associated with the administration of each of its Urban Renewal 
Districts in the context of adopting its annual budget.  These costs are included in 



Policy # 16 

 

the annual Administrative Fee, which the Agency charges to each of its Urban 
Renewal Districts and sub-Districts. The fee is equalized for all Districts and sub-
Districts. 

 
   Administrative and legal costs associated with the administration of a specific 
   District, which, in any year, exceed the equalized and budgeted administrative 

and legal cost component for that District or sub-District, by 15% or more, shall 
continue to be allocated to that specific District or sub-District responsible for the 
overage, and recovered from the next available payment of tax increment 
associated with that District or sub-District. 

  
   The recovery of such extraordinary expenses shall have a priority equal to the 
   payment of the Agency’s annual administrative fee in determining the allocation  
   of tax increment receipts. 

 
   The Proponent of the District where extraordinary expenses are being incurred  
   shall be advised of the Agency’s policy regarding recovery of such expenses at the  
   time the Executive Director becomes aware that the annual administrative and  
   legal expenses for the district have exceeded the equalized and budgeted  
   administrative and legal cost component for that District.  The Proponent may  
   elect to directly reimburse the Agency for such extraordinary expenses, in lieu of  
   the Agency recovering its extraordinary expenses from the next available  
   payment of tax increment associated with that District. 

 
Approved by the Post Falls Urban Renewal Agency Board of Commissioners:   
 
POST FALLS URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
An Idaho Urban Renewal Agency 
 
 
By: __________________________________________________________, Chair 
 
Approved this ________________day of ____________________________, 20______      
 
 



URBAN RENEWAL FUNDING SUPPORT ESTIMATE

FROM: T.W. CLARK CONSTRUCTION, LLC

JOB #: 2451

TO: 209 E 2nd LLC

ATTN:

RE: 2nd Ave Multi Family

DATE: 9/2/2025

SCOPE:

LABOR MATERIAL SUB LABOR MATERIAL SUB

EARTHWORK MOBILIZATION 1 LS DBL T 5,000.00  $        -  $                 -  $                 5,000.00  $      5,000.00  $        

EROSION CONTROL 1 LS DBL T 3,500.00  $        -  $                 -  $                 3,500.00  $      3,500.00  $        

OFF-SITE DEMO 1 LS DBL T 1,500.00  $        -  $                 -  $                 1,500.00  $      1,500.00  $        

OFF-SITE MASS EXCAVATION / GRADING 1 LS DBL T 20,675.00  $      -  $                 -  $                 20,675.00  $    20,675.00  $      

OFF-SITE GRAVEL BASE SIDEWALKS 1 LS DBL T 10,000.00  $      -  $                 -  $                 10,000.00  $    10,000.00  $      

OFF-STIE SITE CONCRETE MOBILIZATION 1 LS LIBERTY CONCRETE 3,214.00  $        -  $                 -  $                 3,214.00  $      3,214.00  $        

OFF-SITE CURB AND GUTTER 395 LF LIBERTY CONCRETE 26.00  $            -  $                 -  $                 10,270.00  $    10,270.00  $      

OFF-SITE DRIVEWAY APPROACH 380 SF LIBERTY CONCRETE 7.50  $              -  $                 -  $                 2,850.00  $      2,850.00  $        

OFF-SITE SIDEWALKS 5305.5 SF LIBERTY CONCRETE 5.50  $              -  $                 -  $                 29,180.25  $    29,180.25  $      

OFF-SITE PED CURB 58.5 LF LIBERTY CONCRETE 18.00  $            -  $                 -  $                 1,053.00  $      1,053.00  $        

OFF-SITE PED CURB RAMPS 5 EA LIBERTY CONCRETE 515.00  $          -  $                 -  $                 2,575.00  $      2,575.00  $        

OFF-SITE CURB INLETS 7 EA LIBERTY CONCRETE 85.00  $            -  $                 -  $                 595.00  $         595.00  $           

ASPHALT - UTILITY PATCH 1 SY CDA PAVING 15,000.00  $      -  $                 -  $                 15,000.00  $    15,000.00  $      

ASPHALT - ROADWAY 1 SY INTERSTATE 25,127.50  $      -  $                 -  $                 25,127.50  $    25,127.50  $      

ASPHALT - ALLEY 1 SY INTERSTATE  INCL ABOVE  INCL ABOVE 

LANDSCAPING 1 LS SPRINKLERS NORTHWEST 10,089.76  $      -  $                 -  $                 10,089.76  $    10,089.76  $      

STREET LIGHTS 1 LS WYATT ELECTRIC 33,500.00  $      -  $                 -  $                 33,500.00  $    33,500.00  $      

TRENCHING FOR STREET LIGHTS 335 LF DBL T 17.50  $            -  $                 -  $                 5,862.50  $      5,862.50  $        

STRIPING / PARKING SIGNAGE 1 LS MATHIS STRIPING 2,320.00  $        -  $                 -  $                 2,320.00  $      2,320.00  $        

SURVEYING 1 SYNTIER SYNTIER 3,645.00  $        -  $                 -  $                 3,645.00  $      3,645.00  $        

SPECIAL INSPECTION FEES 1 LS LIBERTY GEOTECH 9,596.79  $        -  $                 -  $                 9,596.79  $      9,596.79  $        

AVISTA UTILITY FEES - METER - STREET LIGHTING 1 LS LS  INCL BELLOW  INCL BELOW 

AVISTA UTILITY FEES - RELOCATE POWER 1 LS LS 28,852.83  $      -  $                 -  $                 28,852.83  $    28,852.83  $      

TRENCHING FOR UNDERGROUND POWER 150 LF DBL T 17.50  $            -  $                 -  $                 2,625.00  $      2,625.00  $        

Total -  $                 -  $                 227,031.63  $  227,031.63  $    

PUBLIC STREET FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS FOR 209 E 2ND AVE - 2ND AVE MULTI FAMILY

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT SUBCONTRACTOR UNIT RATES SUBTOTAL TOTAL


